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CANALS IN ORissA

+2208, Shri Sanganna: Will the
Minister of Irrigation and Power be
pleased to state:

(a) whether any investigation was
carried out by Government for re-
modelling the existing canals in the
Kendrapara Sub-division (Orissa) and
digging of new canals suitably to the
Hirakud Dam Project; and

(b) if so, what is the result?

The Deputy Minister of Irrigation
and Power (Shri Hathi): (a) and (b).
The Kendrapar Canal system forms
part of the scheme for irrigation in
the Mahanadi Delta area, investiga-
tions on which have been completed.
The report relating to the scheme is
under the consideration of the Gov-
ernment of India in consultation with
the Planning Commission.

Shri Sanganna: May 1 know when
the final decision will be arrived at?

Shri Hathi: That will take some
time. It is being examined by the
C.W.P.C.

Shri Sanganna: May I know whe-
ther the Government of Orissa will be
consulted before the Government of
India arrives at a decision in the
matter?

Shri Hathi: They have already been
<cansulted.

PuBLICITY IN THE MIDDLE EAST COUNTRIES

*2210. Shri Ibrahim: Will the Prime
Minister be pleased to state:

(a) the amount spent in publicity
in the Middle East Countries during
1953-54;

(b) what special arrangements are
made for publicity in Mecca during
ithe Haj; and

(¢) whether goodwill  missions
visited the Middle East Countries in
the past?
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The Deputy Minister of External
Aftairs (Shri Anil K. Chanda): (a)
Rs. 9,49,800. (Approxima‘'ely).

(b) The Indian Consulate General at
Jedda deals with such publicity under
the guidance of the Indian Ambassa-
dor at Cairo. During the Haj season,
an officer from the Indian Embassy
is placed on special duty and vigits
Jeeda, Mecca and Medina.

" Special pamphlets in Arabic con-
taining articles on various aspects of
life In India, are distributed during
the pilgrimage season at Jedda, Mecca
and Medina. In 1953 5,000 copies of
a pamphlet in Urdu “Tuffot-ul-Hajj”
were distributed among Haj pilgrims
through

(i) Port Haj Committee. Bom-
bay and

(ii)' Consulate General, Jedda.

Sometimes important Arabic news-
papers in Cairo and Baghdad bring
out special Haj Numbers or Supple-
ments on India which are also distri-
buted in Haj area.

(c) yes

= YW : 8T § A1 gwar 4
fr firr firr afat & v fom al®
& agt g Naver fogqr orar g ?

Shri Anil K. Chanda: I have al-
ready covered it in my answer:

=T TR TR F AW W
agt ¥1§ dres oT i Aof I
g7
Shri Anil K. Chanda: Yes. Our

Consulate-General arranges for medi-
cal aid to our pilgrims there,

o yawiw: aqr § o qwar g
fr agi 97 N afewm w1 e
srer AT € IERY TE wT W
Y, & fvqr arar § 7

Shri Anil K, Chanda: We do not
speak about other countries; we speak
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about ourselves. We speok objective-

ly the truth about this country.

o FIX W : T qg ATHAT &
f fafeer fee & Y sdwTeT @Y <@T
3 g areTer &, s o efaw fw
T G FAT AGT 91 IS AYT AAAS
e
Shrl Anil K. Chanda: It is a question
of opinion.

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: May I
know the nature of the publicity made
in the Middle East and whether the
effect created by it is quite satisfac-
tory to Government?

Mr. Speaker: I am going to the
next question.

TRADE WITH SOUTH KOREA

«9211. Shrl Wodeyar: Will the Minis-
ter of Commerce and Industry be
pleased to state:

(a) whether India has established
{rade relationship with Soutn Korea;
and

(b) what is the {otal value of trade
with that country in 1953-54?

The. Minister of Commerce (Shri
Karmarkar): (a) There is no question
of establishing any trade relationship
as such with South Korea because
trade has always flowed between India
and the Korean peninsula. But for
the ban on trade with South and
South West Africa, India’s foreign
trade is carried out on multilateral and
non-discriminatory lines.

(b) The total value of trade with
South Korea during 1953-54 (April to
February) was about Rs. 57 lakhs,
mainly coal.

Shri Wodeyar: May I know the con-
ditions on which this settlement has
been rcached?

Shri Karmarkar: There is on
-agreement between South Korea and
s,
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EXpPORTS TO TIBET

*2212. Shri Bishwa Nath Roy: Will
the Minister of Commerce and Indus-
try be pleased to state:

(a) whether the exports to Tibet
in 1953-54 were in excess of that in
1952-53; and

(b) whether any special steps are
under consideration for increasing the
exports to that country?

The Minister of Commerce (Shri
Karmarkar): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) No special measures are con-
templated, but it is hoped that the
agreement between the Governments.
of India and China signed on 29th '
April, will further facilitate trade.

Shri Bishwa Nath Roy: May 1 know
whether it is a fact that some I[ndian (,
‘raders were harassed in T.bet last
year, and consequently, the Inaian ex-
ports to Tibet were affected?

Shri Karmarkar: Regarding exports,
from 20 tons per day the figure rose
up to 30 tons per day.

Regarding the alleged harassment of
our traders, 1 should like {o have
notice.

Shri Bishwa Nath Roy: May I know
whether there is any proposal under
contemplation by the Government for
removal of transport difticulties to
Tibet?

*Shri Karmarkar: I have no informa-
tion on the subject, but recently we
have entered into an agreement with
China. as hon, Members are aware, and *
1 think that agreement will do away
with many of our difficulties.

sft ofa o\ FJT A 91T gwRAT -
{fr fosma d o ¥ A1 ST ar
qam frafagar & ?
Shri Karmarkar: Cotton yarn, cotton

piece-goods, dyes, iron, teg and tea-pots.
ete.

Shri Kelappan: May 1 know the
value of the total exports during the
years 1952-53 and 1953-54?





